valid), in accordance with the Takeovers Code. Acceptances of the Offer shall be irrevocable
and not capable of being withdrawn, except as permitted under the Takeovers Code.

No fractions of a cent will be payable and the amount of cash consideration payable to any person
who accept the Offer will be rounded up to the nearest cent.

The latest date for posting remittances for the amounts due in respect of valid acceptances
received under the Offer will be on Monday, 16 June 2025.

All references to times and dates contained in this joint announcement refer to Hong Kong
times and dates.

– 3 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the
commencement of the Offer Period; and (ii) immediately upon the close of the Offer and as at
the date of this joint announcement (subject to the completion of the transfer of those Acceptance
Shares to the Offeror):

Immediately before
the commencement of

the Offer Period

Immediately upon
the close of the Offer and

as at the date of
this joint announcement

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

The Offeror – – 65,697,353 21.70
Mr. Ching 15,000,000 4.95 15,000,000 4.95
Champion Choice (Note 1) 73,200,000 24.18 73,200,000 24.18

Subtotal: The Offeror and
 the Offeror’s Concert
 Parties 88,200,000 29.13 153,897,353 50.83

Other Shareholder holding
 above 10%
Zhu Bin (Note 2) 31,522,276 10.41 31,522,276 10.41
Other public Shareholders 183,020,148 60.46 117,322,795 38.76

Total 302,742,424 100.00 302,742,424 100.00

Notes:

1) As at the date of this joint announcement, Champion Choice Holdings Limited (“Champion Choice”),

which is the holder of 73,200,000 Shares, is wholly-owned by Mr. Ching. The Offeror had received valid

acceptances in respect of a total of 65,697,353 Offer Shares (the “Acceptance Shares”) as at the date of

this joint announcement. Accordingly, Mr. Ching is deemed to be interested in 73,200,000 Shares held by

Champion Choice and 65,697,353 Offer Shares in respect of which valid acceptances had been received by

the Offeror as at the date of this joint announcement under the SFO.